
19-0469

Consider/Discuss/Act on a Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to
Execute a Contract and All Necessary Change Orders with Archer Western
Construction, LLC for the Construction of the University Pump Station - 920
PP Pump No. 8 Project (WA1625)

TITLE:

COUNCIL GOAL: Operational Excellence
(2B: Balance available resources to accommodate the growth and
maintenance needs of the city)

MEETING DATE: June 4, 2019

DEPARTMENT: Development Services / Engineering

CONTACT: Nick Ataie, PE, Engineering CIP Manager
Paul Tucker, PE, Senior Utility Engineer

RECOMMENDED CITY COUNCIL ACTION:
· Approval of Resolution.

ITEM SUMMARY:
· This Resolution authorizes the City Manager to execute a contract and all

necessary change orders with Archer Western Construction, LLC for the
WA1625 - University Pump Station - 920 PP Pump No. 8 Project for a total
contract amount not to exceed $2,610,000.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
· Per the 2012-2013 Water Master Plan, a new 920 Pressure Plane (PP) 15

Million Gallons per Day (MGD) pump is needed to provide additional pumping
capacity for the growing City population and businesses.

· The Public Works Department has requested to add the new pump to assist in
meeting the peak summer demands and to provide supplemental pumping
redundancy due to the age of the existing pumps that serve the 920 PP.

· A new 15-MGD will be installed in the vacant Pump Slot No. 8.  The addition of
the pump will require the design of the piping, valves and gauges from the
existing pump base to the flanged plug at the pump station wall.  The work will



include the addition of a Variable Frequency Drive (VFD) for proposed Pump No.
8 and the replacement of an existing VFD for existing Pump No. 2 along with all
the electrical connections and Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition
(SCADA) controls.

· Improvements to the Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning (HVAC) system
will be provided due to the heat loads of the new VFDs in the electrical room.

· Upgrade and modification to existing electrical equipment include:

o Specification of a spare pad mounted switch gear.

o Specification of an upgraded computer and spare hard drive for the
Caterpillar Human Machine Interface (HMI).

o Specification for service or replacement of the battery system for the
switchgear.

o Upgrade of the motor protection relays on the soft-starters.

o Upgrade the metering on the switchgear and motor control centers.

o Replacement of the power factor correction capacitors on the soft starters.

· Birkhoff, Hendricks, & Carter, LLP. prepared the construction plans and
specifications for this project.

· On Thursday, May 2, 2019, the Purchasing Department opened the Request for
Competitive Sealed Proposals (RFCSP) for the project.  Four (4) Competitive
Sealed Proposals were received for 19-43RFCSP.

· The RFCSP evaluation process was selected to offer the City the opportunity to
evaluate the potential contractors due to the complexity of the project.

· An evaluation team comprised of two City employees and one employee from
Birkhoff, Hendricks, & Carter, LLP.  reviewed and ranked the proposals based on
the following criteria:

o 40 Points: Proposal Price

o 20 Points: Additive Alternate Items (101, 201, 301) Price

o 40 Points: Contractor Qualifications

· The following is a summary of the bid cost:

Bidder Base Bid Additive
Alternate
101

Additive
Alternate
201

Additive
Alternate
301

Total
Amount
Bid

Archer Western
Construction, LLC

$1,364,065 $591,000 $50,000 $364,000 $2,369,065

Felix Construction
Company

$1,502,788 $524,500 $50,000 $320,484 $2,397,772

Grimsley Electric,
Inc.

$1,471,390 $773,000 $50,000 $345,000 $2,639,390

Gracon
Construction, Inc.

$1,597,550 $780,000 $50,000 $435,000 $2,862,550



Bidder Base Bid Additive
Alternate
101

Additive
Alternate
201

Additive
Alternate
301

Total
Amount
Bid

Archer Western
Construction, LLC

$1,364,065 $591,000 $50,000 $364,000 $2,369,065

Felix Construction
Company

$1,502,788 $524,500 $50,000 $320,484 $2,397,772

Grimsley Electric,
Inc.

$1,471,390 $773,000 $50,000 $345,000 $2,639,390

Gracon
Construction, Inc.

$1,597,550 $780,000 $50,000 $435,000 $2,862,550

· The Additive Alternate bid items 101, 201, and 301 were separate standalone
electrical improvement items for the pump station that were dependent on the
available budget.   All three Additive Alternates will be included with this
construction project.

· The following is a summary of the overall bid scoring:

Bidder Base Bid
Proposal
[40 pts]

Additive
Alternate
Items (101,
201, 301) [20
pts]

Contractor
Qualifications
(40 pts)

Overall
Points
(100 pts)

Archer Western
Construction, LLC

40.00 17.94 37.17 95.11

Felix Construction
Company

36.10 20.00 33.00 89.10

Gracon Construction,
Inc.

33.72 13.38 34.00 81.10

Grimsley Electric, Inc. 37.03 14.78 26.50 78.31

· Archer Western Construction, LLC submitted the lowest based bid and scored
the highest in the categories of contractor qualifications and project approach.

· Archer Western Construction, LLC submitted references and qualifications that
were evaluated in accordance with the bid specifications, as shown in the
attached Letter of Recommendation dated May 16, 2019.

· The contract documents require that this project be substantially completed
within 480 calendar days and after issuance of the Notice to Proceed, which is
expected in June 2019. Construction is expected to be substantially complete by
October 2020.  An additional 30 calendar days are allowed to reach final
completion.  Final completion is expected in November 2020.

· The evaluation team recommends awarding Archer Western Construction, LLC
the construction contract for the WA1625 - University Pump Station - 920 PP
Pump No. 8 Project.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:



· This Resolution authorizes a contract and all necessary change orders with
Archer Western Construction, LLC for an amount not to exceed $2,610,000.

· Funds are available in the Capital Improvements Program in WA1625.

· With the approval of this item, $85,000 will remain in WA1625.

BOARD OR COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:
· N/A

SUPPORTING MATERIALS:

Resolution
Recommendation of Award
Location Map

View.ashx?M=F&ID=7277527&GUID=593E62FC-B077-43A4-96FC-F6F438835136
View.ashx?M=F&ID=7277525&GUID=18D3DAF1-6692-4D04-9457-382694F98F18
View.ashx?M=F&ID=7277526&GUID=20B81CAB-7DEE-4131-9197-30DB80E5C8BF

